## HB0228H2001

```
Page 1-line 1 After "wildlife;" insert "providing for the distribution of revenue to the wildlife conservation account;".
```

Page 1-line 6 After "specified;" insert "authorizing expenditure of funds;".

Page 1-after line 9 Insert the following new section and renumber as necessary:

"Section 1. W.S. 9-4-601(a)(iii) is amended to read:

## 9-4-601. Distribution and use; funds, accounts, cities and towns benefited; exception for bonus payments.

 (a) All monies received by the state of Wyoming from the secretary of the treasury of the United States under the provisions of the act of congress of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437, 450; 30 U.S.C. §§ 181, 191), as amended, or from lessees or authorized mine operators and all monies received by the state from its sale of production from federal mineral leases subject to the act of congress of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437, 450; 30 U.S.C. §§ 181, 191) as amended, except as provided by subsection (b) of this section, shall be deposited into an account and the first two hundred million dollars (\$200,000,000.00) of revenues received in any fiscal year shall be distributed by the state treasurer as provided in this subsection. One percent (1%) of these revenues shall be credited to the general fund as an administrative fee, and the remainder shall be distributed as follows:

(iii) Except as provided by W.S. 9-4-605(a), and as otherwise provided in this paragraph, twenty-six and one-quarter percent (26 1/4%) to the highway fund subject to allocations under W.S. 9-4-607. For fiscal years 2017 and 2018 funds under this paragraph shall be distributed to the general fund year 2020, nine and sixty-two hundredths percent (9.62%) of the amount of the distribution to the highway fund in this paragraph shall be distributed to the wildlife conservation account created in W.S. 31-2-231(b);".

Page 1-line 11 Delete "Section 1" and insert "Section 2".

Page 6-line 9 Delete "Section 2" and insert "Section 3".

| 1<br>2<br>3<br>4<br>5                  | Page 6-line 11  | After "(a)" insert "After funds are distributed to the wildlife conservation account under W.S. 9-4-601(a)(iii) for fiscal year 2020,".   |  |
|--|---|---|--|
| 6<br>7<br>8<br>9                       | Page 6-line 12  | After "(\$5,000,000.00)" insert ", or as much thereof as is available"; delete "general fund" and insert "wildlife conservation account".   |  |
| 11<br>12<br>13                         | Page 6-line 19  | Delete "This appropriation" and insert the following new subsections:   |  |
| 14<br>15<br>16<br>17<br>18<br>19<br>20 | June 30, 2027, from to 23 U.S.C. § 148 the department of to (\$1,000,000.00) each | the period beginning July 1, 2021 and ending m federal funds received by the state pursuant that are not required to be otherwise expended, transportation shall expend one million dollars the fiscal year as provided in subsection (c) of ect to receipt of matching funds required in |  |
| 21<br>22<br>23<br>24                   |   | (c) Funds appropriated or authorized for expendituinder this section".  |  |
| 25<br>26<br>27                         | Page 7-line 6   | Delete "section $1(f)$ " and insert "section $2(f)$ ".  |  |
| 28<br>29<br>30<br>31                   | Page 7-line 8   | Delete "from this appropriation" and insert "appropriated or authorized for expenditure under this section".  |  |
| 32                                     | Page 7-line 9   | Delete "as a".  |  |
| 34<br>35<br>36<br>37                   | Page 7-lines 10 and   | 1 11 Delete entirely and insert "from the following entities in the minimum matches specified:".  |  |
| 38<br>39<br>40                         | Page 7-line 14  | Delete line through "section" and insert "project cost".  |  |
| 41<br>42                               | Page 7-line 20  | Delete ";" and insert ".".  |  |
| 43<br>44                               | Page 7-lines 22 and   | l 23 Delete entirely.   |  |
| 45                                     | Page 8-lines 1 and  | 2. Delete entirely.   |  |

Page 8-line 5 Delete "section 1(f)" and insert "section 1 2 2(f)". 3 Delete "section 2(a)(iii)(A)" and insert 4 Page 8-line 6 5 "section 3(c)(iii)(A)". 6 Page 9-line 10 7 Delete the second House standing committee 8 amendment (HB0228HS002/A) to this line. 9 To the extent required by this amendment renumber as necessary. 10 11 HARSHMAN